
IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

J.S., a minor, by and through her parents, TERRY SNYDER and STEVEN SNYDER, individually and on behalf of their daughter,

Appellants,

v.

BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. JOYCE E. ROMBERGER, Superintendent Blue Mountain District, and JAMES E. MCGONIGLE, Principal Blue Mountain Middle School, both in their official and individual capacities,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the judgment and the Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania dated September 11, 2008 at Docket No. 3:07-cv-585

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Student Press Law Center
Pennsylvania Center for the First Amendment
Filed in Support of Appellants, Seeking Reversal

Frank D. LoMonte (Ga. Id. No. 456505)
Michael C. Hiestand (Wash. Id. No. 33913)
Adam Goldstein (N.Y. Bar, Admitted Sept. 2003)
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2211
(703) 807-1904

Robert D. Richards (Pa. Id. No. 50077)
Clay Calvert (Cal. Id. No. 155130)
PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR
THE FIRST AMENDMENT
The Pennsylvania State University
308 James Building
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 863-1900

February 25, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. BLUE MOUNTAIN’S PUNISHMENT OF PURELY OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS AN APPLICATION OF THE DISTRICT SPEECH POLICY, OR IS UNLAWFUL AS A DEVIATION FROM THAT POLICY.....7

 A. Blue Mountain’s Own Policies Concededly Do Not Permit Punishment for Off-Campus Speech Using Non-School Computers.....7

 B. A Policy Allowing Schools to Punish Students Purely for Off-Campus Speech is Unconstitutional.....10

 1. Students enjoy full First Amendment protection outside the schoolhouse gate...10

 a. The Supreme Court has recognized that speech off-campus and apart from school events is not under the same limited First Amendment protection as “school speech”.....11

 b. The Internet does not change the rule that off-campus speech enjoys the full protection of the First Amendment.....15

 2. If off-campus speech is punishable at all, it may not be punished absent a substantial disruption of school affairs.....20

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S *FRASER* / *MORSE* HYBRID STANDARD DEVIATES FROM ALL ACCEPTED FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....25

 A. *Morse* does not apply to all “potentially illegal” speech.....26

 B. *Fraser* is inapplicable to off-campus speech.....30

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND FILING.....40

COMBINED CERTIFICATION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1389 (2002).....	15, 30
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	18
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	12, 25, 31, 32
<i>Beussink v. Woodland R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	23, 37
<i>Boim v. Fulton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 978 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Coy v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	32
<i>Emmett v. Kent School Dist. No. 415</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	16, 23
<i>Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	16, 21
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	11, 12, 13
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 803 (Pa. 2002).....	23
<i>Killion v. Franklin Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....	15, 21, 32
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986).....	15
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	21, 22, 24, 32
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muller by Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.2d 1530 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	29
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Sable Comm'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2829 (1989).....	19
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5, 11

<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Tykarsky</i> , 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

David Biscobing, <i>School ousts boy; gun sketch a 'threat': Chandler parents say officials erred with suspension</i> , THE TRIBUNE, MESA, ARIZ., August 27, 2007.....	29
Gail Stanton, <i>Silence on lock and load</i> , WORCESTER TELEGRAM & GAZETTE, May 30, 2008.....	29
<i>Zero tolerance takes student discipline to harsh extremes</i> , USA TODAY, January 2, 2004.....	29
